(1) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income (loss) plus expense (benefit) for interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and non-cash stock compensation, all as adjusted for the impact of Special Items.

Quarterly Takeaways
 Lower sales driven by weak demand resulting from prior year overstocking in

general industrial markets, predominantly impacting cylinders for HVAC and
welding-related applications, as well as softer sales of engines and
compressors for oil and gas applications

 YoY operating profit and the related margin declined primarily as a result of
lower sales

 Second quarter cost reductions beginning to have a positive impact, with
sequential Adjusted EBITDA improvement of ~680 basis points

Forward Perspective
 Increased commercial activity in terms of quoting and bookings suggests that

Specialty Products businesses are beginning to emerge from a cyclical demand
trough

 Significant flexing actions taken in prior quarters position Specialty Products
businesses for improved conversion rates with improved demand

 Implemented Strategex  80/20 Profit & Growth commercial model to better
optimize and focus Norris Cylinder’s production resources, even in a more
moderated demand environment

2024 Outlook

Sales Growth -30% to -25%

Adj. EBITDA Margin % 10% to 14%

Adjusted for Special Items Q3 2024 Q3 2023 Q2 2024
Net Sales $28.3 $51.3 $30.9

Operating Profit $2.4 $10.7 $0.6

Operating Margin 8.5% 20.9% 1.9%

Adjusted EBITDA(1) $3.4 $11.7 $1.7

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 12.1% 22.8% 5.3%

TriMas’ Near-Term Value Drivers

10

Prioritizing building out TriMas Packaging and TriMas
Aerospace platforms through strategic M&A

Resetting cost base within demand-impacted Specialty
Products businesses which will contribute to earnings as
we move forward

Market recovery in the largest segments is underway with
anticipated sustained core growth in the coming years

Appendix

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Dollars in thousands.12

September 30, December 31,
2024 2023

(unaudited)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 26,910$   34,890$
Receivables, net  163,260   148,030

[…]

Defined benefit pension plan settlement charge -   -   -   0.02
Derivative de-designation and settlement (gain) loss -   -   -   -
System implementation costs 0.04 -   0.09 -
Third-party and other costs incurred related to strike 0.06   -   0.06   -
Change in environmental liability estimate 0.04 -   0.06 -
Foreign exchange forward change -   0.01 -   0.01

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 0.10 0.11   0.31 0.33
Non-cash compensation expense 0.04 0.08   0.20 0.22
Income tax effect of net income adjustments(1) (0.12) (0.07)   (0.25) (0.23)

Adjusted diluted EPS  0.43   0.63   1.22   1.54

Weighted-average shares outstanding  40,946,571   41,673,381   41,089,208   41,706,867

Additional Information on Non-GAAP Measures

17 Unaudited, dollars in thousands.

As reported Special Items As adjusted As reported Special Items As adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities 22,030$   5,210$   27,240$   31,380$   3,790$   35,170$
Less: Capital expenditures (11,870)   -   (11,870)   (10,010)   -   (10,010)
Free Cash Flow 10,160$   5,210$   15,370$   21,370$   3,790$   25,160$

As reported Special Items As adjusted As reported Special Items As adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities 36,700$   11,840$   48,540$   57,570$   10,430$   68,000$
Less: Capital expenditures (35,980)   -   (35,980)   (34,940)   -   (34,940)
Free Cash Flow 720$   11,840$   12,560$   22,630$   10,430$   33,060$

Nine months ended September 30,
2024 2023

Three months ended September 30,
2024 2023

September 30, December 31, September 30,
2024 2023 2023

Short-term borrowings 80$   -$   -$
Long-term debt, net 409,870 395,660 395,420
Total Debt 409,950   395,660   395,420
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 26,910   34,890   34,660
Net Debt 383,040$   360,770$   360,760$

Additional Information on Non-GAAP Measures